

April 1, 2025

Sheila Nordyke P.O. Box 633 Holly, CO 81047

## RE: Mayhew Pit; File No. M-2024-054; 2<sup>nd</sup> Notice of Incomplete 112 Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Application Package

Ms. Nordyke:

On March 14, 2025, the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (Division) received your Incompleteness Response for the 112 Permit Application Package for the Mayhew Pit, assigned File No. M-2024-054. A review of the information provided determined the following items must be received before the Division can consider the application as being submitted/filed and technical review can begin:

## Exhibit B: Index Map (Rule 6.4.2):

- 1) Please provide a USGS topographic map for the mine site.
  - a) On the Exhibit B 1 of 3 map submitted, the website used (randymajors.org) has USGS topographic contour lines as a map layer which would be acceptable if that layer is selected to be shown on the map.
- 2) On the Exhibit B map, please provide the coordinates for the main mine entrance. Please specify the coordinates of latitude and longitude in degrees, minutes, and seconds or in decimal degrees to an accuracy of at least 5 decimal places.
  - a) Three maps were submitted for Exhibit B, only one of these maps needs to show the mine entrance coordinates. The Division recommends putting the coordinates on either map 2 or 3 submitted.

## Exhibit C: Pre-mining and Mining Plan Map(s) of Affected Lands (Rule 6.4.3):

- 3) Based on the mining plan map provided, the proposed mine entrance appears to be off Co Rd 33 5/10, which is located to the west of the proposed permit area. The existing access road leading from the county road to the permit area appears to be a pasture road, which would likely need to be upgraded for the mining operation. Any new roads that need to be created for the operation or existing roads that need to be substantially upgraded (e.g., graveled, widened) need to be included in the affected land boundary in accordance with Rules 1.1(3) and 6.4.4(j).
  - a) Once the Division calls an application complete, you will not be able to make significant changes to the permit acreage without filing an amendment to the application, which would constitute a new filing and require new notices. If the planned access road will need to be



Mayhew Pit; File No. M-2024-054 April 1, 2025 Page 2 of 2

created or upgraded for use by the mining operation, the proposed permit acreage, maps, and other applicable exhibits will need to be revised to include the road.

## Exhibit N: Source of Legal Right to Enter (Rule 6.4.14):

4) The provided signed statement by the landowner stating that the operator/applicant has legal right to enter to conduct mining and reclamation needs to be acknowledged by a Notary Public.

Your application will not be considered submitted/filed until all completeness items listed above have been received and found sufficient to begin our technical review. An application decision date will be established ninety (90) days from the date of filing.

You have thirty (30) days from the date of this letter, by **May 1, 2025**, to submit all necessary information for the application to be considered filed. If, at the end of the thirty-day period, the application has not been determined to be filed with our Office, the application will be denied and the file terminated.

This letter shall not be construed to mean there are no other technical deficiencies in the application. The Division will perform an adequacy review of the application to determine whether it meets the requirements of the Act and Rules after the filing deficiencies are satisfied.

If you have any questions, you may contact me by telephone at 720-793-3031, or by email at <u>ursula.armstrong@state.co.us.</u>

Sincerely,

Vunce Hounger

Ursula Armstrong Environmental Protection Specialist

Encls: N/A

Cc: Mark Carrigan, Riverside Aggregates, LLC Amy Eschberger, DRMS